is now valued using the FIFO method. The Company believes that the FIFO method is preferable since it more accurately reflects the current market value of
inventory presented on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, improves comparability with the Company's peers, and results in consistency
across its operations with respect to the method of inventory valuation. Prior period information included in this Form 10-Q has been adjusted to apply the FIFO
method retrospectively. As a result of the retrospective change, retained earnings as of January 1, 2017 increased $14.4 million. This change did not affect the
Company's previously reported cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities.

15

TREEHOUSE FOODS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The impact of the change from LIFO to FIFO on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss is summarized
below:

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2019   Three Months Ended September 30, 2018   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
  As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted   As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted   As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
  (In millions, except per share data)
Cost of sales $ 871.1 $ (0.5) $ 870.6   $ 900.2 $ 3.7 $ 903.9   $ 2,751.4 $ 2.2 $ 2,753.6
Operating (loss)
income 15.0 0.5 15.5   42.7 (3.7) 39.0   32.6 (2.2) 30.4
Income tax
(benefit) expense (7.0) 0.1 (6.9)   3.9 (0.9) 3.0   (12.3) (0.6) (12.9)
Net (loss) income
from continuing
operations (14.9) 0.4 (14.5)   15.0 (2.8) 12.2   (40.2) (1.6) (41.8)
Comprehensive
(loss) income (20.4) 0.4 (20.0)   12.0 (2.8) 9.2   (62.6) (1.6) (64.2)
Net (loss) earnings
per common share
from continuing
operations - basic
& diluted $ (0.27) $ 0.01 $ (0.26)   $ 0.27 $ (0.05) $ 0.22   $ (0.72) $ (0.02) $ (0.74)

The impact of the change on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2018 is as follows:

   December 31, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (In millions)
Inventories   $ 591.5   $ 24.1   $ 615.6
Deferred income taxes   160.1   6.0   166.1
Retained earnings   185.9   18.1   204.0

7. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Snacks

During the second quarter of 2019, due to changes in market price expectations for the sale of the Company's Snacks segment, the Company assessed the
recoverability of the carrying value of the long-lived assets associated with the segment. This assessment resulted in total long-lived asset impairment losses of
$66.5 million, comprised of $63.2 million of property, plant, and equipment impairment losses and $3.3 million of intangible asset impairment losses. These losses
result from the estimated fair value of the Snacks asset group, which was determined by its estimated discounted cash flows. These cash flows represent Level 3